

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: Writ Petition No.16039 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	22.06.2026	<u>KM,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> The grievance of the petitioner in the present case is that the recognition of the petitioner-institution was earlier withdrawn by the proceedings of the 4th respondent, the Southern Regional Committee. Against which the petitioner preferred an appeal before the appellate authority seeking restoration of recognition. The said appellate authority, vide proceedings dated 02.09.2021, remanded the matter to the Southern Regional Committee for fresh consideration. The Southern Regional Committee passed orders dated 13.04.2026 restoring the status of the petitioner-institution for D.El.Ed. and D.El.Ed. Additional Programme for (4 units) 200 students. In the light of the said order, the petitioner seeks a direction to the respondents to permit the petitioner-institution to admit students for the academic year 2026-2027, pending disposal of the writ petition. Having regard to the contentions advanced, this Court deems it appropriate to grant an interim direction, directing the respondents to allow the	

