

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 16039 OF 2026



Between:

S.R. D.Ed College, Represented by its Chairman and Correspondent Sri.
Syed Rafiq Ahamed N.R.T. Road, Vinukonda, Palnadu District, Andhra
Pradesh

...Petitioner/s

AND

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of School Education Government of Andhra Pradesh Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh 522238
2. The Commissioner of School Education Government of Andhra Pradesh, Venkatadri Towers, opp. DGP Office Besides Happy Resorts Atmakur, Mangalagiri Guntur Andhra Pradesh 522503
3. The Convener, DEECET-2026, Office of the Regional Joint Director of School Education, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.522001
4. The National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE), Represented by its Regional Director, Southern Regional Committee, G-7, Sector-10, Near Sector-10 Metro Station, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075.

...Respondent/s

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to permit the Petitioner Institution to admit students against the sanctioned intake of 200 seats for the academic year 2026-2027 pending disposal of the Writ Petition, and pass such other order or

orders as this Honourable Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case. pending disposal of the above writ petition

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION Advocate for the Respondents no 1 to 3, . The Court made the following

ORDER:

The grievance of the petitioner in the present case is that the recognition of the petitioner institution was earlier withdrawn by the proceedings of the 4th respondent, the Southern Regional Committee. Against which the petitioner preferred an appeal before the appellate authority seeking restoration of recognition. The said appellate authority, vide proceedings dated 02.09.2021, remanded the matter to the Southern Regional Committee for fresh consideration.

The Southern Regional Committee passed orders dated 13.04.2026 restoring the status of the petitioner-institution for D.El.Ed. and D.El.Ed. Additional Programme for (4 units) 200 students.

In the light of the said order, the petitioner seeks a direction to the respondents to permit the petitioner-institution to admit students for the academic year 2026-2027, pending disposal of the writ petition.

Having regard to the contentions advanced, this Court deems it appropriate to grant an interim direction, directing the respondents to allow the petitioner institution to admit students against the sanctioned intake in terms of the proceedings of Southern Regional Committee, NCTE dated 13.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/K.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of School Education Government of Andhra Pradesh Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh 522238 (by SPEED POST)
2. The Commissioner of School Education Government of Andhra Pradesh, Venkatadri Towers, opp. DGP Office Besides Happy Resorts Atmakur, Mangalagiri Guntur Andhra Pradesh 522503 (by SPEED POST)
3. The Convener, DEECET-2026, Office of the Regional Joint Director of School Education, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh. 522001 (by SPEED POST)
4. The Regional Director, National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE), Southern Regional Committee, G-7, Sector-10, Near Sector-10 Metro Station, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110075 (by SPEED POST) ✓
5. One CC to SRI. SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. Two CCs to GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION , High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] ✓
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATED:22.06.2026

FOR COUNTER OF THE RESPONDENTS, POST ON 13.07.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.16039 OF 2026

DIRECTION

